currency of the respective Group companies. The principle of matching currencies applies to the Group’s
financing activities.

Hedging transactions entered into in 2016 as part of foreign currency risk management were primarily in
Argentine pesos, Australian dollars, Brazilian real, sterling, Chinese renminbi, Hong Kong dollars, Indian
rupees, Japanese yen, Canadian dollars, Mexican pesos, Norwegian kroner, Polish zloty, Russian rubles, Swedish
kronor, Swiss francs, Singapore dollars, South African rand, South Korean won, Taiwan dollars, Czech koruna,
Hungarian forints and US dollars.
All nonfunctional currencies in which the Volkswagen Group enters into financial instruments are included as
relevant risk variables in the sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7.

If the functional currencies concerned had appreciated or depreciated by 10% against the other currencies,
the exchange rates shown below would have resulted in the following effects on the hedging reserve in equity
and on earnings after tax. It is not appropriate to add together the individual figures, since the results of the
various functional currencies concerned are based on different scenarios.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  296 Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the sensitivities of the main currencies in the portfolio as of December 31, 2016.

  D E C .  3 1 ,  2 0 1 6  D E C .  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5

€ million +10% –10% +10% –10%

Exchange rate
EUR/USD
Hedging reserve 1,929 –2,294 1,969 –2,160
Profit/loss after tax –338 649 135 5
EUR/GBP
Hedging reserve 1,202 –1,189 1,849 –1,850
Profit/loss after tax –58 51 –46 48
EUR/CNY
Hedging reserve 665 –662 1,015 –1,071
Profit/loss after tax 6 25 69 –21
EUR/CHF
Hedging reserve 380 –375 439 –442
Profit/loss after tax –9 2 –4 6
EUR/JPY
Hedging reserve 318 –318 248 –241
Profit/loss after tax –7 7 1 –7
EUR/CAD
Hedging reserve 145 –154 110 –101
Profit/loss after tax –54 63 9 –16
EUR/AUD
Hedging reserve 178 –182 92 –92
Profit/loss after tax –23 26 –1 1
EUR/PLN
Hedging reserve –107 108 –47 47
Profit/loss after tax –21 21 –4 4
EUR/SEK
Hedging reserve 91 –89 112 –113
Profit/loss after tax –24 23 –78 78
GBP/USD
Hedging reserve 106 –106 62 –62
Profit/loss after tax 2 –2 –1 1
CZK/GBP
Hedging reserve 106 –106 170 –170
Profit/loss after tax 0 0 1 –1
BRL/USD
Hedging reserve –20 20 –1 1
Profit/loss after tax 82 –82 77 –77
EUR/KRW
Hedging reserve 77 –82 158 –161
Profit/loss after tax –8 13 –27 31
EUR/CZK
Hedging reserve 31 –31 41 –41
Profit/loss after tax –43 43 3 –3

Consolidated Financial Statements 297Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4.2.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk in the Volkswagen Group (excluding Volkswagen Financial Services) results from changes in
market interest rates, primarily for medium- and long-term variable interest receivables and liabilities. Interest
rate swaps and cross-currency swaps are entered into to hedge against this risk primarily under fair value or
cash flow hedges, and depending on market conditions. Intragroup financing arrangements are mainly struc-
tured to match the maturities of their refinancing. Departures from the Group standard are subject to centrally